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1. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS' - . LEVVDNESS AHD IMivIORAL ACTIVITIES 
(PROSTITUTION) - OBSCENE LA~GUAGE -· NUISANCE - CHARGE OF PERlITTTING 
PROSTITUTES . ON PREMISES DISMISSED.:- LtCENSE REVOKED o 

In the Matter .of Disci.plinary . ). 
Proceedings against 

ARLINGTON _INN (A Corp. ) ) ,. 
36 Arlingtori.Street 
Newark 2, Na J., ) 

Holder of Plenary Retail C6nsump~ ) 
tion Lic~nse c~69 for the 1952-53 
licensing year, issued by the } 
1-;lunicipal Board· -of Alcoholic 
Bever~gB Cont~ol of the Oity of ) 
i'Jewark~ and renewed for the 1953-54 
licensing y~ar· to 1 

AHLINGTON INN ) 

for the same premises .• 
- ~ - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - _) . . . 

CONCLUS.IONS 
AND 

ORDER 

Lawrence Friedman, Esq. and Niichael. Salandra, Esq.·,. Attorneys for 
Defendant-licensee. 

~ch·vard Fo Ambrose, Esq., appearinc for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control~ 

Bi.'" TIIE DIRECTOR~ 

The def~ndant pleaded riot euilty to the following charges: 

w1. On August 16, 17, 28, 1952 and September 5, 6i 9, 10, 
19, 26- and 27, 1952 you allowed; permitted and suffered prosti­
tutes in and upon your licensed premises.~ in violation of Rule 
4 of State Regulations No. 20. 

~~2. On the occasions aforesaid you allowed, permitted and 
suffered· lewdness and i~moral activity in and upon your licensed 
premises, vi~o' solicitation for prostitution and the making of 
arrangements for illicit sexual intercourse~ in violation of 
Rule 5 of St~te Regulations No. 20. 

n3o On the· occasions a.:foresai-d you allowed~ permitted and 
suffered foul, filthy and .obscene language in and upon your 
licensed premises; in violation of Rule 5 of State·.Regulations 
No. 20. 

n4·. · On the occasions aforesaid you allowed, permitted -and 
suffered your licensed place of business to be conducted_in 
such a manner as to be6ome a nuisanc~in ~hat you permitted 
unescorted females to frequent your licensed premises and to 
solicit male patrons to purchase numerous drinks of alcoholic 
beverages fo~ consumption by such females and other~ise.conduc­
ted your licensed place of business in a manner offensive to 
common decency and public morals~ in violation of Rule 5 of 
State Regulations Noo 20.~1 

(Bearing-~£ this case took· two.full days, the second day thereof 
was three weeks after the first, with 414 pages of transcribed testi­
mony and argument.) 
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. Four of the Diyision's abents participated in the investigation 
which resulted in the institution of the aforementioned charges., 
The three ABC agents who were called to testify on behalf of the 
Di vision will not be referred to by name but, instead, will 'be.· 
referred to as HFn, vww• and np~1 respectively. 

FOR THE D!VISION --- -· - . .-_;;;;;;.-_.....-..;;;,;~ 

The earl;r .morning of. August 16th (Agent •¥F~ 1 testifying).·. 

Agent riFH arrived at defendant ts lic-ense_d ·premises at 12· :Ol a~m.,. 
at which time he was accompanied by A[~ent nJ'.Fi. Both agents· sta­
tioned th ems elves at the bar and Agent UFi~ observed· that· there were 
four bartenders on duty and about twenty pattens present)- eight of 
whom were females. One of the bartenders was called Benny and 
another was referred to as Sam. Benny was subsequently identified by 
Agent HFH as Benjamin Green and Sam, was subsequently identified by 
Agent °FH as Samuel' Lutsky (Vice-president and a· stoc.kholder of 
defendant corporation.) The azent o oserved several_ of. the females 
sitting at the bar with male conpanions. The females. wer·e bein(; 
served drinks, the payments for which were- take_n .from the money on 
the bar belonging to the male companion.· The agent_ observed that 
whenever a male entered the ba:croora ahd took. a seat at the bar, 
after several minutes had elapsed a female would approach th~ male 
who had just entered and engage in· conversation with him. The 
female would then call a bartender, who would pour whiskey into a 
shot glass that he had placed in front of the female and won.ld take 
the payment for the drink from the ·rnon~y belonging to the male. As­
~1e sat· there, Agent iiFi? heard Denny. state to a male talking with ·a 
female, ayou want to go out wi ti1 her? Go home and get some paper, 
sl1e'lll go out with you.n .Then Benny added, !'·You· goinL to buy her a 
drink? ~v Tl~e male then purchased a drink for the female who was 
alongside him. 

"At 1:00 a.m~, a female approached· the agents and introduced her­
selr to them as · HJ\farcellai1 • She asked, ~lYou boys want to go out· 
~onight?a Agent HFH asked, n~:foat 's the tab?n Marcella answered, 

11~H,13,·ten plus·three.'1¥ Agent ;iF~• said, Hl donit-know.•~ The: female· 
said, nwell, think it over•i, then she called- Benny and said, nBenny, 
give me a drink~tt · Benny complied with her request and received 
payment from Agent ·n Fn. · 

When the female· left, Agent· 11 F11 ·asked ."Benny, nv"Jhat ma_kes with 
Marc ell a? How is she? H Benny answered,· ii She vs O • K• H · Agent· 1·1N° 
then asked wvrs Marcella clean?H, to which Benny replied, nyes, she's 
clean. ii Agent HMH ·.then asked Denny- if he had· any· nrubber_s "~ (contra­
c~pti ve devices). Benny said he had ··none. Agent nFH said to· B-enny, 
~ 1 B1;1t · she 9 s asking thirteen bucks. 11_ Benny shrugged his shoulders and 
said, ~'Maybe you can get it·_ down to ·ten. ii 

_ . Agent •iFi1 testified that duri·nc his stay on defend~nt? s . 
licensed premises for a period of 2-374 hours, patrons used filthy 
language and that the bartenders did nothin~ to stop the persons frohl 
using said language o.. The languac;e UE{ed, a.s ~ t.,estified ·to by Agent 
~ 7 F·i 7 , is much too filthy to be repeated her·e. The: ac.rents left· defend-
ant 1 s licensed= premises at 2~45 a.m. · - .· b. 

The .!light of Auf4ust 28th _(Agen~ ~~p.r testifyirtE';) •. 

Agent i~Fn and Agent nM·11 ar:cived at defendant?.s premises ·at 10~00 
p.m. They stationed the:ms-elves at the bar and observed .that Sam 
(Samuel Lutsky) and a young r:1an were tending bar. ·There were ·about 
twenty patrons present, eight of ·wlrnm wer_e females., Three of the 
fenrnles were with -male patrons wl10 were. ·treating them to .. drinks. The 
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patrons used filthy language without interference by either bartender. 
Agent HMn asked Sam if Marcella was around. Sam said; vwr haven't 
seen her around tonight 0 H Agent n:M0 then said, i?Well, we have a 
date with Marcella to get laid here tonight~ I wonder if she'll be 
ino n ·sam remarked .that he didn ?t know if Harcella would be in. that 
night •. The agents. left the premises at midnight. 

The night of September 5th (Agent uFn testifying). 

Age~t. nFn . and AgE;nt vii1•1 arrived a bo1:J. t 10 ~ 3'0 po m. Benny was 
tending bar on· this octasion. There were about twenty-five patrons 
in the barroom, six of whom were femaleso The latter were sittinG 
with and drinking at t~e expense of male patrons •. The females would 
so from one male to another and enga~e in conversation with thera. 
There were two males to .the right of the a~ents at the baro The ~ar­
t ender was standing in front of .t~1e agents as a female approached tlle 
two male . patrons and introduced herself to them as ~?Emma~i, askinL; 
whether they,would ·like to go out that night. ·In answer to.one of 
the male patron is questions regarding. the cost, Emma said~ ?'~]:;13, ten 
and three for the room~ 11 Emma then introduced a female called 
0 Terryn·to the two male patrons and Terry immediately ordered drinks. 
The group of four remained· to~ether for approximately twenty minutes 
when Emma and Terry left the premises and the two male patrons left 
a· minute or two thereafter o 

.A.gent iiFn observed a soldier approached at the bar by a female 
who put her ·arms around him and kis~ed his nedk and th~ soldier put 
his hands on her private parts •. The. bartender was,behind the bar, 
about three feet away, during the occurrences. A male walked over 
to.the female and placed his arms around her, at the same time 
remarking, HThis is my babyo I love this .. kid. Take her out, she?s 
the best .screw in the joint.~· As Benny, served them, the female con­
tinued .to kiss the soldier o.n the neck B:nd also on the face, whicl1 
conduct continued for 'half an hour. 

Agel}t vwMn asked Benny, nrs that the 'best price you can .get laid 
for me, ;;rl3 ?n ~ to . .which Benny ·anmrnred (in foul language) to the 
effe~t that he could not do a thing ~ith t~e females, but suggested 
that the agents should come in. ~ 1 on I:Ionday and Tue$day when business 
is quiet; it vs slow. on Monday o:c Tuesdayo •1 . Agent vipi'i again com­
plained to Benny ·about the price of :·::.13 the ferna~es were askinc 
because it was a dayvs. pay. Benny shook his head and accepted ·a tip 
.from the agentso The agents left the premises at 2:00 a.m., Septem­
be1" 6tho 

The night of September 9t:~ ( Ac;e1~t ~'F\1 testifying)" 

. Agents iiFH ·and ~~.T11 arrived at defendax1t Y s licensed premises at 
9~00 p.m. and observed eight or· nine patrons, two of whom were 
females, in the premises~ Benny and a young man were tending bar. 
Shortly after 10~00 p.m., the place became.quite crowded with thirty 
or forty people being present. A little· while a,fter male patrons 
arrived in the premises,·the females would approach them, talk to 
them and drink with them, go in~ from one male patron to another;. One 
female said UHellorv to Agent ·,iF~;, sat pext to him and asked him if he 
was going to. buy her a drink. r~;Jhen the .agent consented· to do so, she 
o::dered. a drink from Benny, call~d :over· a girl and s.aid, •iThis is· my 
girl. friend; Emma. rvm Terry.n 'J:'.he agent said., nrvm Tony and Walt.n 
Terry asked, nrou fellows going out t.onight or you going to stay here 
a!ld drink?~" Agent.- •1F11 s.aid, nuell, it al+, depends. What do you 
cnarge? WhatYs the price?n Terry said, •{;

1
;13, ten plus threeon · 

~~t:ent nFa said; 1iWhat do you mean .~)3? For a lay .and a .room?~~ 
~e~"'ry ·answered, ~'lThat 9 s right.·~~ Agent •wM\~ thereupon turned to Agent 
"Fil and remarked, wiEmma wants :;12.11 Aaent nF''l then said · VVTerry . E ~· 1 II b , ' ;rn.ma Says, ·t> 2 for the lay and the r.oom.a Terry answered, '?It's O~K. 
by me if it vs ~:;;12 only. H . Agent ~ 1 F1i then said that '1:1e didn v t have too 
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much' money and therefore they_· would not go out that night. Terry· 
said, .nAll right. Next time you~re in,.drop in .and you come and see 
me. We are usually here every night.~' The conversation_ lasted about 
tvrnnty minutes, during wl1ich time Benny was serving drinks in the 
area. ·As a male patron entered, ·T~rry ·left the agents a'nd ·exclaimed, 
•zHere comes a prospect. vi · As she- left, a female called· iVCoran · 
approached the agents and spoke to them, using a foul _expression 
·whose import was whet·hef they desired to· engage in sexual,, intercourseo 
She stated, in response to their questions as to price,_ H~8, five for 
tl18 lay. and three for the room. ~i.· . After· a cortverse?-tio.n as to tl1e man·~ 

.ner of iritercourse, .Cora asked the agent if they ~ould.buy her a 
drink. She ordered a ·drink 9f ·whiskey from Benny and· Agent. ~ 1 F 11 paid 
for the drink. After· Cora left, Agent· · 1 iM~ 1 told Benny that Terry and 
EL1ma were asking ~:,13 for ·a lay~. Benny shrugged _his shoulders.~ Agent 
nnn then· said to BBnny, i?Going up t_o ·the. room with· the· two_· broads, is 
t~ere any chance of getting roll~d or mugged?" to which Benny 
answered, nNo, don rt vtorry_ a_bout that o ~i The ·agents ·told Benni tl~at 
they had a date with Emma and_ Te~"ry for -the following· night for 'the 
purpose· of· getting laid. Ag·e.nt •lW« then·· q.sked Be.nny if' th~ females 
were clean~ to which Benny replied, ~iYou·cton9t worry about it.~1 

Agent nMi~ asked Benny if he· .ever haQ. se:Xual intercourse with Emma and 
Tetary. Benny r.eplied · (using foul language) to the effect that he 
didn't bother with·the females in defendantYs· p~emises.c ·The agents 
left at 12 ~30 aomo, September 10th. . , 

The night of September.· :10th (Ag.ent .-iw~v~: testifying). 

, Agents HF'i~ and ~iMI? entered defendant's licensed premises at. 9 ~00 
p.m~ ~ remaining therein for a period of· two hours o When th~y en:t.ered 
there were twelve patrons,.fdu~ of whom wer~ females, and Benny was 
tending baro The females were seated with male patrons and whenever 
·a male patron entered the barroom and sat at the bar a fe.male would 
approach him and a ·short time thereafter Benny would pour a·glass of 
wl1iskey for the female and take the money in payment ·therefor froin 
the male patron vs money ·on the bar. Agent nFii observed Emma and 
Terry in the barroom. Agent ~'Fn told Benny. about a date he and his 
fellow-agent had vyi th Emma ·and ·Terry to 'i~ get laidn but. said the_y 1·rere 
broke. Emma and ·Terry came over to the bar and joined the agents, 
and inunediately T"erry ordered-and was served a dr1nk of whiskey and 

. Benny also poured a drink of v1hiskey and a _glass of· beer for Em11a.!· 
Ag.ent ~1 F 11'. told Terry that he and his fe·llow:..agerit intend_ed to_ lay l~er 
and Emma that. night but said the_y would not b~ paid u~til the next 
day. He said: v.~when we" get a fresh bank rOll we v 11 ·come in and look 
for you-. ~ 1 Terry expressed her agreement to this. Emma gave Agent 
\iF~~ a slip of paper upon which was written a telephone numoer and 
informed Agent ~ 1 Fvv he could reach Terry ·during the day at U+at number 
and at night iwyou will find us here. iv Benny was standing at the time 
imm.ediately in front of them. ·, The· girls then walked to the end of 
the bar and engiged in conversation wit~. male patrons. Th~ ~gents 
told ·Benny they were nbrokeir and for that re·ason nagain coulqnit go 
out with the girl·sn but that to show good fai t'h t.hey gave them a· 
ndollar apiece to take off the top· for that ~-:>13 they wanted. ·for a 
lay. \i . ·The agents further told Benny that "when they._ .~vget a fresh bank 
rolln they were coming in to· meet the g:j_'.rl-s. ·~md that: they had the 
telephone number where they could, reach them dui-·ing the day a . Benny 

· nshook his head up and down4>H Earlier, while ·Effi!!la and _Terry viere in 
the agents 9 .company, a man called nsmokeyn. came over to them and 
asked them to buy ~ drink. · For seven ·or· ~ight_ minutes he used filthy 
language o The bartender ordered him out with th.~ use of- a ·foul exple­
ti ve., Just·-before leaving, ·prior. to 11~00 p.m., Agent. nM~"- asked · 
Benny, ~· 1 Now, look, give me the· straight dop·e on these broads. ArG 
these broad~ clean? There's no chan6e of getting a dose?" · B?nny 
answered, HDon 9 t worry about a thi1~g, ·they~re cle?-non · 

. . 

'· Jhe ~ight of September- 19tli _(Agent ~~FY.~ teptifying). 

Agents ~~FH and Mn arrived at defendant vs licensed premises at 
9~30 porn. Benny was tending bar at the time. Upon entering, observed 
twenty patrons, among whom were Emma and Terry. The females 
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approached the agents, sat with them and otdered drinks for them­
selves from Benny. The agents paid for these drinks.· Whenever males 
entered the premisss, various females approached them, conversed and 
drank with themo At no ti~e during this and prior Visits did .he 
( AGent vip~·1) observe. any of the females· pay for their own drin!{s.- · 
Agent ~1Fn told Terry that he and his· fellow-agent had. no money and, 
after discussing the place ·where T~rry intended to take thern to 
en.sage in sexual intercourse as n:r~oniised, 1rerry .. left to· make a tele­
phone call. Agent nF~? told Benn3r that Terry wanted ~.~13, ten for tl1e 
la~:- and three for the room, and· Bei1ny. said,· ~ 7Maybe ·you can get it for 
ten~ n. Terry rejoined Agent ~iF.a and stated nBenny used to get as high 
as ~>5 for every lay every time she took a guy out of that joint. n At 
the time Benny was four feet away across the bar, and when Terry .. 
referred to him regarding any des1re Benny might have to have sexual 
intercourse with her, he walked away. Before leavin·g.at·ll~JD p.,m., 
Agent npi told Benny .that he and his fellow-agent had a date wi tl1 
Enm1a a{ld Terry to. go .to their rooms for a· lay and that, the girls had 
taken ~2 apiece from· them. · . . · · . 

.. The ni-gh~ of September 26_th (Agent· np1 ~ t.estifying). 

Agents v1Fv~,·nw~, np~1 and 11cn arriv-ed in vicinity of defendant's 
licensed premises,, .and at approximately 9 ;15 pom,,.; Agents nF~1 and ·~ 1MH 
entered o The other. two agents remained out side. Agents nFir and 11 J>I11 

each had in his possession two five-dollar bills· and three one-dollar 
bills, the serial numbers of which hact:been tYp~written on ~ slip of 
paper. Agent ii!JIV1 had an old wallet in his possession. Upon··entering 
Agent nF1i observed that there were twenty persons present, eight of 
whom were femalese Males c~1e in from time to time and were joined 
at the bar by females" ·The agents'· observed on~. couple drinkinz,, then 
saw the male go out the side door and the.female go out'th~ front 
door.· Benny was tending· bar.· 11erry ·and Emma came over to the agents 
and had some drinks at the-agentsr expense~ As Benny was standin~ in 
fTont of the group of four, Acent liFn said to Terry, nwell~ 'Terry, 
tonight is the night. ~v Terry spoke to ·Emma and then said to· Agent 
k1F0 , ~ 1We are going to go up to Emma vs apartment and you meet us on· 
the .co_rner' of Newton and lJth JJ._venue. H.· Terry told the· agents that 
they would leave first and that the agents should follow about five 
minutes later~ Before Terry proceeded to the telephone booth, she 
took a d()llar of Agent iiF? si·v noney. from the -bar and remarked, 11 This 
I will use. for cab fare., u ·A short· tinie after· making the telephone 
call, a· man entered and inquired if, anyone called for a cab. Ei11~1a. 
s}1outed; vYQut in just a mornentn a.nd took· a dollar fron1 Agent HL!:'s)? 
money on the bar remarking, nThis,,· Honey, I'm takfng this .dollar for 
cab fare. u The females then left,, . Agent "'•7Fn told Benny that they­
were going out to engage in sexual intercourse with Terry and Emma, 
~nd remarked to Benny ~ 1 ~.ct you ki10-w the girls,. got· to take· a chance o o 
Benny said, nnon it worry about a thing.· 'Everything is. all right o '11 

Agent -1tfvp7 · handed Benny a wallet, sayj_ng, nr canvt take a· chance o . We 
might get rolled up there. Can v-t take a chance., ··You hold it.;~ 
Benny said he would take car·e of it and put it in 'his pocket. Benny 
then asked Agent nF•l if he we:i."'e going up and Agent v?Fi1 . said, ~ 1 S.ure •. 
~he most they can be.at me for is ·Sixty-.cents.. Weill see you later. 17 

Benny said, as the agents were leavin.g, •iHave a good t.ime. v? They. 
left the premises at ·10 ~15 p·.m. Aft~r contacting the ·agents who were 
outside, Agents l'iFn and Hhll proceeded by automobile to Newton Street 
and 13th Avenue. Upon arrival at tbe corner he ·observed ·Emma stand­
ing there and, following her i~structions, they entered a house and 
ascended the stairs to the third floor. Terry opened a door from the 
inside and the three entered. Terry t·ook off her coat and Agent viF~v 
also took off his coat. At this time he handed Terry ~l'.;13, the serial 
numbers of which had been· previously noted. Terry placed the money 
in lrnr coat pocket o Agent ~il:}' and Emma remained in· the .first bec~r'oom 
·that they entered and then Ter:t-y and .Agent np~? went to another bed·­
roorno Agent ~vpn s:aw Agent i(;; .. :;l hand Emma some money which she put on 
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a bureauo · A short period thereafter the~e was a knock on the door 
and the other two agents, who had remained outside the premises in 
the company of two municipal (police) detectives, entered the apart­
tiento Terry produced the money from her pocket on request of a 
detective apd he an.d Agent npn checke.d the bi1.ls against ··a ·list that 

.. Ae;ent ~~pn. ha.d in· his ·po-sse_s·sion. +he serial numbers corresponded 
with two of the four five-dollar bills and three of th~ six one­
dollar bills that were typewritten- on the list. All of the agents 
and detectives, along.with the twQ.females, were driven ih two-cars 

·to th_e defendant 9 s licensed premises. Agent i?p-a and. a detective 
.-ent~red~ A short time lat.er Benny c.ame o-ut with them and entered the 
car and sat in the rear seat with a detective. Agent iiW?· was driving 
and Agent w1FH. _sat alongside hiE1. Agent nFu said ··t-o~"Bertny, v~what the 
lrnll_v s the _score here; Benny? What~-s going to happen.· v'le get caught 
'\»Ti th· a couple of pigs in· the room;iv Benny .nudged him in the back and 
said, nDon?t worry about nothing.1i· : Upon the arrival· at ·pol1ce head­
quarters, Agent-s ~~F•v and· ur~~L and Benny were put in.a small room •. 
Agent ~ 1 F~9 said to Benny, •~vlhat 9 s going to. happen? Who is going to 
draw bail? ·what vs going on here?~1 Benny satd, ~?Don it worry about a 
thing. The boss will be.down with-a bondsman and you will get out 
~eight away. iv Agent nf.111 then said 1 ·nBenny, that ·wallet had money in 
there. Where i_s it?H Benny·· asked, •l_How much did it have in it?n· 
Agent nr1TH answered,, "Three buck$•·n ... _Benny then said,: '1Don 9t· worry, 
I 9 11 (Si ve you the ~3. 1·v_ , Then, Be~)nY. said, v~Now; look fellows, you 
l:new these broads a long time, you're friends, you come quite often. 
Don ctt f.orget 3 stick to the sto1 ... y. rrhat' s what you ive got to do, 
sti cl~ to . ,the $tory. '1 

_ The _testimony of- Agent · 1·1I:Ii1 1 wlw accompanied Age_nt r?pn on all ti1e 
occas_ions. in question:, . substal}tia:Lly ~orroborated the testimony, of 
Agent nFH so· far as. the occuri-·epces and conversations that took place 
between.th~ agents .and the females.and.also between Benny and the 
agents on the l~censed premises., what took place in the car while en 
route to pol:ice headquarters and -What. transpired at police head­
qua:L"'ters·'·where Benny was involved. Agent •~w1 testified· that when the 
agents and de~ective entered the. room which he and Emma occupied, ABC 
A~;ent 11 c\: a~ked Ern.rµa if the mo:ney on the dre-sser belong~d to her" and 
she said that it did., · . · , . ·· . 

. A0·ent HP•1 testified that after. AQ"ents 11 F~1 and i~l's•v contacted him b . 0 . . . 

outside· defendant 9 s . licensed premises on Septembe:r"""'2'6, '1953, he,. 
Agent zi_c•i and the two detectives· drove· to the· corner or· Newton Street 
and 13th Avenue~ that he observed a female wave to Agents HF~i ·and ~•Mi 7 

and saw them. enter. a· house; that he and his companions went to ·the 
third floor, entered a. door of· an ·apartme.nt and there he observed -
Agents· ~~Fn and. i~Mi~ and the two females~ -that he found various denom-· 
inations of pa,per money on-a bureau:whi"ch Emma claimed·to belong to 
her~· that upon checking these ·9ill.s, the serial numbers corresponded 
with some of th_ose on a slip of_ -paper which he had in· his possession; 
that he· ask~d Terry to produce· any money she had and .upon checking 
the serial numbers of the bil~s found them to correspond with the 
rel)1aining serial numbers which were noted on the slip of paper. 
A[:ent i~p~i furt.her testified that he and a detective entered defend­
ant vs licens.ed premises after arrtval there and identified themselves 
to. Be11ny; ·that when Benny emptie_d ·:iis pock(3ts he produc·ed the ·wallet 
given him by Ag.ent HMH from his back pocket: that Benny was taken to 
p6lice headquar.ters.. · 

FOR _tp; ?~~~jrnAN'r· 

Bepjamin Green-testified th~t he was employed as a bartender ·ror 
-d~_fendan.t_ and· worked in that capacity during August and September 
1952 • He testified that he remembered seeing Agents •vFa and a1.-I;' in 
.the licensed. premises on five o:c .six oceasions. He further testifi~d 
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that the only conversation he ever had with the agents was about 
horse raceso He further testified that he did not remember dates 
when he observed the agents in defendantYs premises; that he· never 
spoke to.them about girls; that he never heard any conversation that 
the girls had in defendantvs premises; that he never ~emembered talk­
inc to the agents at police headquarters. His testimony consisted 
of repeated denials of things that allegedly happened on the licensed 
premises. He claimed to be l~ard of· hearing. 

Samuel Lutsky testified that he did not remember seeing· the 
agents~ that he never heard any foul .or filthy language~ that he did 
not know the reputation of Emma and Torry and w~on a couple of occa­
sionsn when he saw them he did not observe.them solicit anybody. 
Uhen he saw them in the premises i1e ejected them. He admitted that 
he and Charles Cammarata, an officer and stockholder of the defend­
ant corporation, had been sumr.1oned before the local Alcoholic Bev8l"'­
age Control Board because 1rerry and Emma were soliciting on the 
licensed premises o He testified th.at he didn vt remember what the 
Chairman of the Board had said at that .time. 

·As to charge (1) ~ Vlhile t,~19 evidence raises a strong suspicion 
with respect to the allegations set forth in the charge, suspicion, 
no matter how reasonably inferable; ·is not a substitute for· the quai:­
tum·of proof necessary ·for a finding of guilt~ Re Tulipano, Bulletin 
978, Item 1. See also Re Doyle, Bulletin 469, Item 2, and cases 
therein cited. Consequently, _l find the defendant not guilty as .to 
charge (1). · · 

As to charge (2)~ I am satisfied, from.all of the evidence, 
that the acts and conversations claimed by the agents to have 
o~curred on the licen~ed premises did in fact take place there and 
t1:iat, standing alone, they are sufficient to establish the lietmsee's 
guilt. · 

~Ii th respect to the question raised by defendant as to the ad­
missibility of testimony concerning conversations with the bartender 
and the occurrences which took place after the· agents and the females 
in question left-defendant"s licensed premises, it is well estab­
lished that such statements, acts or conduct are admissible as part 
of the res gestae. 32 Co J. S. Evidence, § 411. The definition of 
the resTestae adopted by the late Chief Justice Beasley, speakinc;· 
:'or the New J er·s ey Court of Ej__"ror s and Appeals,, in Hunt er v. St ate, 
40 N. J~ L. 495, on pages 53S-539, and restated by· the late Justice 

· Gumrnere, speaking for the New Jersey Supreme Court, in State v~-. .1~~1-~., 
77 No J. L. 244, on page."246, is~ · · 

~ 7 The ~£ gestae may therefore be de;fined as those circumstances · 
which are the undesigned incidents of a particular litigateci 
act, which are admissible when illustrative of such act. 
These incidents may be separated from the act by a lapse of 
time more or less appreciable. They may consist of sp~eches 
of any one concerned, whet~10r pa.rticipant or bystander~ the-.r 
may comprise things left undone as well as things donea 
Their sole distinguishing feature is that they should be the 
necessary-iricidents 6f the litigated act~· necessary, in this 
sense, that they are part· of the·immediate prepg,rations for, 
or emanations of such act, ·and are not produced by the calcu-
lated policy of the actors. H . · . 

It is obvious that the declarations and acts which occurred out­
side the· defendant?s licensed premises are embraced in the aforesaid 
definition and were in furtherance of the agreement made by Emma and 
Terry with Agents ~vM~·1 and npn, respectively; to engage in illicit 
sexual intercourse at a designated building, and I find that the 
testimony relating to such declarations and acts was properly 
j_"'ecei ved in evidence. That testimony of this nature has heretofore 
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been admitted in evidence in similar disciplinary proceedings, see 
J?.e Fillipone, -Bulletin '875, ·Item 6~~ · J:le Paton, Bulletin· 898, Item 3; 
~ Sc~acher, Bulletin 901, Item 5, and Re Guittari, Bulletin 97L:-, 
Item 4. · 

With particular reference to the testimony concerning conversa­
tions with the bartender, such testimony is admissible as a necessary 
corollary of Rule 31 of State Jegulations No• 20, which makes a licen­
see responsible,·ifi disciplinary proceedinss, for violations commit­
t~d·by his agent, servant or employeeo Re Belair Inn, Inc., Bulletin 
981, Item lo 

I find defendant guilty on chafge (2) as to all dates exc~pt 
August 17 and September 27, 1952. 

As to charge (3)~ The record discloses that foul, filthy and 
obscene language was uttered openly by both male and female patrons 
on the licensed premises and that, on occasion, the bartender also 
indulged in such language. 

I find defendant guilty on charg·e (3} as to all dates except 
August 17 and September 27, 1952. · 

As to charge (4)~ Defendant contends that the question is 
Dwhether the permission to unescorted females to frequent the place 
and solicit male patrons ••• constitutes a nuisancen and ·asserts that 
the law does not prohibit unescorted females from accepting a drink 
from a male, and points out that such conduct is not made a nuisance 
either by the -common law or by statute.· Defendan"t cites State v. 
Rodf~e1~s, 91 N. J. 1. 212 ( E o t:, A. 1917) , wherein it was held that a 
public or comraon nuisance is either something the product of which 
works an annoyance or injury to t:ie entire community, or the product 
itself. 

These argwnents reveal a misuntlerstand;ing both of the char[;e and 
o·f the meaning of i 1nuisancen as used in the regulations. The char-ge 
alleges that the licensee allowed, permitted and suffered the 
licensed pl_ace to be conducted in such a manner as to become a nui­
sance, in that the licensee permitted unescorted females to frequent 
t:rn licensed premises and to ,.130lici t male patrons to purchase · 
~erous drinks of ·alcoholic bcve:cac;es for consumption by such females 
9nd otherwise conducted the licensed place of business in a manner 
offensive to common decency and public morals~ in violation of llule 
5 of State Regulations No 11 20. T~1e evidence discloses a well , 
developed practice whereby unescorted-females attached themselves to 
various male patrons as soon as the latter entered the licensed prem­
ises and that such females we~e served drinks of alcoholic beverages 
at the expense of these male patrons, many of whom were not even con­
sulted before the drinks were served. While there is no evidence 
that these females were ~ihostesses11 within the meaning of the rulings 
in ge Cosfair Corporation, Bulletin ~75, Item 9, and Re Washington 
.9~f_e (A corp.), Bulletin 896~ Iten 2,. nevertheless it is clear that 
tl"ie licensee allowed, permitted and suffered these ~vbar flies~1 to 
Pj_"ey upon male· patrons. There is no doubt that defendant 9 s tavern 
was frequented by persons of questionable charactero It ?ppears 
from the, evidence that, prior to the institution of the present pro~ 
c_eedings, defendant had ample warning by the local Alcoholic ·Beverage 
Control Board that Emma and Terry, who were frequenting the premises,­
were soliciting men there for irmnoral purposes.. In fact, two of its· 
officers (Lutsky and Cammarata) had been summoned before said Board. 
Tho continued presence of Emma and Terry on the licensed premises, 
ttot.withstanding the Board'i s wa1 .. ning, indicates a complete disrec;m-'d 
of the proper way to conduct the licensed premises. It is axiomatic 
t£j_at licensed premises should not be a haven for prostitutes, para-· 
sites or other undesirables. Cf. Re Brvant v. Newark, Bulletin 492, 
Item l. ---~ · 
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In addition~ the various other acts and conditions disclosed by 
the testimony demonstrate beyond peradventure that the licensee did 
tiothing to control the conduct of its patrons but, on the contrary, 
permitted the licensed premises to be co·nctucted in a highly improper · 
manner. I do not find anything in the record indicating that defend­
ant made any serious effort to control. conditions at its licensed 
premises. 

The meaning of the word nnuisancen ,. as used in Rule 5 ·of State 
negulations No. 20, is the di.ctionary meaning._ ·As. was said by then 
Conunissioner Driscoll, in AlEi_~il;Lage Tavern, Inco v. Newarl<;_, J;3ul­
letin 629, Item 3: 

vZThe State regulations presori be rules. of conduct which licen­
sees are duty bound to obse~ve. The word ~nuisance 9 as it 
is used in Rule 5 o~ State Reculations No.- 20 is not to be 
restricted by technical definitions applicable in criminal 
cases. One readily apparent reason £or this distinction is· 
that the licensee is engaged in the exercise of a priVilege, 
not a property right. Accordingly, in defining the word 
Ynuisance9, I am not unmindful of it_s everyday usage. The · 
word v nuisance v has been defined as v. an offensive, annoyinc, 
uJ.1pleasant or. obnoxious- thing, practice or person~ a cause 
or source of annoyance9~ Webster?s New International 
Dictionary. ii 

This doctrine has been reaffirmed in ~e Cos£air· Corporat~<?.2}, , 
SU_..B"'a, ·and more recently in Santore v. ':;Jest New York,· tmlletin S158, 
It en 2, and Re Volino & Hahel(i,--Dui1etin 978, Item 3. · 

Considering ~11 of th~ e~idence in this case, I find defendru~ 
cuilty on charge (4) as to all dates .except August 17 and September 
27, 1952. . 

Defendant contends ·that, because the charges allege (in the con­
junctive) that def~nd?:nt allowed, permitted §QQ suffered the various 
violations to occur (the State Regulations being worded in the dis- · 
junctive), such charges connote knowledge. This question was decide4 
adversely to defendant.? s contention, in Essex ·Holding Corp. v. Ho~l~, 
136 :,r. J. L. 28 (Supo_ Ct. 1947). Defendant seeks to- distinguish the· 
~nstant case- from Ess-ex Holdiry;__G_O££• v .• Jiock, supra, and. Greenbrie1:, 
l~_v. Hock, 14 N. J. Super.· 39 (App. Div. 1951) on the ground that 
the firtdings of guilt in those cases we~e based ·upon· charges pre­
ferred .in the dis"unctive. Such is not the fact •. In both of those 
.case~ the charg~s were as here) preferred in the corij~nctive. Under 
the regulations, it is sufficient that the licensee either allowed, .2.£ 
permitted, £!. suffered the violations to occur and the courts have 
held that if any of a series of acts, charged in the conjunctive, is 
proved, a finding of guilt will be sustained. State Ve Hill, 73 , 
!I. J. Lo 77 (Sup .• Ct." 1905); affirmed 74 No J. L. 689 (E. & A. 1900); 
?_s_?_e_x Holding Corp. v. Hock,· m1pr~. See also N_urphy v. Zi-nk, 136 , 
H. J. L. 235 (Sup. Ct. 1947); affiri~ed 136 N. J. L. 635 (E,. & A. 19~B) 
and §_~ate Vo Jusi9.k, 16 N. J. Super. 177 (App. Div. 1951). 

Defendant further seeks to distinguish the instant case from 
9~:.~enbrier, Inc. Vo Hock, SUJ2f:.2.~ 1.~Jl..8' sc:1neider, 12 N. J. Super. 449 
rAPP,• Divo, 1951) an~ Re_J.iarst?]!:, 17 n •. J. Super. 56~ (Jtpp. D~v., 1S'52) 
on t11e ground that, iniliose cases, the defendant ·did somethin[; 
affirmative while vYThis· is a case wl1ere the defendant did nothint.; •••• 1·1 

This is a most curious defense. Uay a licensee escape his responsi­
bilitie~ merely by ~voiding direct complicity in the violations? Of 
course not. See 'Essex Holdi115..__Q_O£.E..!__ v. Ho ck, supra, where ·the· li cen­
see 9 s violation was one of onis_?iO]~ rather than one of commissio~. 
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It is well settled that a licensee may not by inaction avoid his 
responsibility as a licensee and, in terms of basic responsibility, 
tl1ere can be no distinction between- a licensee who violates the law 
and one who negligently refuses to take affirmative- action to prevent 
a violation of the law. ~illiams Vo ~war~, Bulletin 571, Item 5o 

Furthermore, the violations in this case occurred either in the 
presence of one of the officers of the ·corporation or in the pres­
ence of one of· its employees· {the bartender). This matter has been 
fully dealt with in Re Pat01l, suQra., wherein former Director Hock 
said: · 

;1•o•even in the absence of actual knowledge, a licensee 
cannot escape the cohse.quences of the occurrence· of incidents, 
such as are hereinabove related, oh his licensed.premises. He 
cannot hide behind, his· employees. Not-_only is it no defense 
that the violations may· have been· committed in his absence -~n,.. 
by his· agent,· servant or einployee, or that he did not partici~ 
pate in the violations, or that tl1ey were committed contrary 
t.o his instructions· (Rule 31 oi' State· ~eGulations No. 20~ Stei~ 
v. Passaic, Bulletin 451, It.em 5) ·but, -in· addition,·. 9 licensees 
may not avoid their responsibility for the conduct· of their 
premises by merely closing their dyes and· ears. On the con­
trary, licensees must use tlwir e}·es and ears, and use them· 
effectively, to prevent the i2p~o9er use o~ their premi~~s 9 • 
pilowith v. Passaic, Bulletin 527, Item 3. S~e also Re One­
~hirty-five Mulberry St. ~OIJ? .. •., :Oulletin 892, Item 2., Most 
certainly, this lic_ens~e czsufferedt_these·lev.rd and immoral 
acts to take place in and·upon the licensed premises.· As 
the Supreme· Court said in II:s_E_ex ]oldinp; Corp. v. Hock, 136 
N •. ·J. L. 28, at Po 31, ·? Altl10ugh the word ~ 1 suffer 17 may _ 
.require a ·different interprptation in the case ·of a ti"espas­
ser, it imposes responsibility on a licensee,-regardless of 
knowledge, where there is a failure to prevent the prohibited 
conduct by .those .occupying the premises with. h:Ls · aut_hority • 
.Quastamachio v. Brennan, 128 Conn. 356~ 23 At?l.· Rep.· (_2d) 
lL1D. v ~1 . . . 

The_ puqlic is entitled .to be protected agai·nst these sordid and 
dangerous practices. For the ·purpose of _sound enforcement and effec­
tive a19-oholic beve~_ag~ control; the only appropriate· penalty is 
revocation. Re Tulipano, .supr_<%, citing ;J-7 ·Club, Inc., Bulletin 949; 
Item 2 (affirmed In·Re 17 Clu1?..L..Jl1c.; 26 N. J. __ Super~ 43 (App.-.Div., 
~95~) )-~ 1:-e Bond s7rvice· Center-l I~~-' Bulletin·,_939, :It~m l~ · 
~w t;waski, Bulletin 937, Item ·.t~ rte. Schumach·er, Bulletin 901, Item 5. 
11~18 license wil1 .be revoked.. --· - · 

Although this· prticeeding was instituted during the 1952-53 
licensing p~riod, i:t_ does not abate but remains fully·effect'ive· 
a[_;ainst the renewal ,,lic.ense for the fiscal year .. 195J.:..54. State I_iegu­
lations No~ 16 .• 

Accordingly, it is~ on this 5th day of August, 1953, 

ORDERED that· Plenary.Retail Consrnaption License C-69, issued by 
the 1\Tunicip.al Board of Alcoho_li c Jeverage Control .. of .the City of 
Hewark to Arlington Inn, 36 Arlin:?;ton Street, Newark 2, be and t:rn 
sarie is hereby revoked," eff.e.cti ve iri.mediately. : 

DOMINIC Ae CAVICCHIA· 
Director.· 
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2. NUMBER OF MUNICIPAL LICENSES ISSUED AND A.\IAOUNT OF ·FEES' PAID FOR THE PERIOD JULY· l, 1952 to JUNE .50, 1955 AS 
REPORTED TO THE DIBECTOR OF THE DIVISION OF .ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CON'IROL BY THE LOCAL ISSUING AUTHORITIES PURSUANT TO ·R.S. ·33:1-19. 

C L A S S I F I C A T I 0 N 0 F LICENSES 
- Plenary Plenary Limited Seasonal Number ·Number 

·Retail Retail Retail Retail Surren- Licen- Total 
Consumption · Distribution Club Distribution Consumption der_ed ses in Fees 
No. Fees. No. Fees No. ·Fees No. It~ees No. Fees Revoked· Effect Paid 

County Issued Paid Issued Paid Issued Paid Issued Paid Issued Paid Expired 

Atlantic 490 $208,442.57 71 $ 26,075.00 17 $ 1,600.00 1 577 $236,117.37 
Bergen '815. 299,002.18 . 299 ~5,712.00 84 7,815.36 58 qt; ll . $2,940.24' 8 1259 596,093.41 ..,;2 '623. 63 
Burlington 186 '72,525.00 53 ,8,687.00 59 . S-,175.00 1 25.00 259 ~6,412.00 
Camden · · 456; ·218 '500. 00 82 51,725.00 70·· 6,.675. 25 2 750.00 l 609 257,648.25 
Gape May 135 · 64,sso.oo: ll 5,550~00 18 .. 1;811.25 162 70,011.25 
Cumberland 81 34,450.00 13 5,600.00 50 4,031.23 123 42,081.23 
Essex _1576· _764,469.25 5.51 ·. 205,658.50 105 :--14,564.0~ 52 16.00 2 l.;500.00 4 1862 987.f\91.60 
Gloucester ·108 54,400.00 13 ·2, 750.00 15 1,442.05 156 ·58,592.05 
Hudson 1556. 675,117.52 298 117,810.00 80 9,290.51 64 2, 750.00 . 5 1993 804,967.85 
Hunterdon 79 25,250.00 7 2,162.50 6 700 .. 00 1 91 28,ll2.50 
Mercer 425 257,550.00 51 20,8-50.00 53- ·7,448.35' . l 107.50 1 529 285,"955.85 
Middlesex 635 . BOB, 905.00 74 22,449.12 77 7,020.61 5 250~00 1 790 533,624.75 
Monmouth 548 277,095.00 ll9 40,244.65 32 5,840.55 11 460.00 57 24,062.i9 51· 736 545,702.59 
Morris !355 122,507.60 ·9a . 29,891.67 48 4,475.97 22 1,100.00 . 12 2,861.-6 6 8 525 160,634.90 . 
Ocean 193 103,969.16 46 19.,065.00 18 .1,861.86 1 256 .124, 896. 02 
Pa·ssaic 877 '357,049.31 167 51,, 370. oo. 37 4~382.60 11 525.00 1 1091 :415,326.91 
Salem 50 19,000.00 7 ' 1,300.00 16 . -1,315.48 1 525.00 1 74 ·22,140.48 
Somerset 186 76,468.99 38 10,545.00 22 2,400.00 246 89,213.99 

Sueeex i70 45,155.00 19 3,555.00 10 547.33 1 50.00 2 450.00 2 200 49,757.33 
N Union 546 295' 980. 82·- 144 59_,.500.00 70 7,861.37 54 1,650.00 2 792 364,992.19 -co 
()\. Warren 148 42,555 .. 00 17 4,157.50 52 3·~165.00 .4. 596.59 2 199 .. 50,474.09 
z 
H Totals 9411 $4297,842.00 1958 $_748,457.74 879. $97;219.28 259 $1+,035.63 -92 $33,793.18 70 12509~5~88,546.35 E-t 
i:i1 . ') 

H DOMINIC A. CAVICCHIA 1-=l 
:::::> Director. August 6, l9b5 f'.:Q 
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3. SEIZURE. - FORFEITURE PROCEEDDTGS -4 TRANSPORTATION. OF TAX. PAID 
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES THROUGI: . E2~"[ JERSEY WITHOUT COMPLIANCE ··~VITII 
STATE REGULNrIONS NO. 18 - ALCOHOLIC B::~VEHAGES INTENDED FOR· 
UNLAWFUL IfilPORTATION njTO NE:1 YORK - ALCOl10LIC BEVERAGES ORD:C11ED 
FORFEITED - APPLICATION ;FOR l1ETURN OF MOTOR VEHICLE DENIED BECAUSE 
APPL I CAN'I' SURRENDERED COHrl'ROL TEEREO.F AND- ALSO CHARGEABLE· WITE . 
KHO-;JLEDGE BY REASON·. OF FAMILY J.ZLATIONSHIP ' - rmTOR. VEI-IICLE 
RETAINED BY STATE·, UPON PAYr.ii£~,TT. OF LIEN RECOGNIZED IN FAVOR 0:? · 
INNOCENT LIENOR -- REQUEST OF LIENOR FOR-ALLOWANCE OF ATTORNEY'S 
COLLECTION FEE DENIED; 

In the Matter of the Seizure on · 
April 21,w~953, of 375 bottles 0£. 
alcoholic beverages and a Mercury )· 
sedan on U;, S. Highway No. 138, 
~ridgeport, Township of Logan, 
County of Gloucester and State-of 

) . 

) 

New Jersey~ · 
- - - - - - - - - - - ~ ~ - - - - ·-

Case No. 8318 

ON HEARING 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

itilton F.· Caufield, Esq., Attorney f~r Sadie-Carter. 
Albert B •. Melnik, Esqo, Atto~ney_for Univer~al.C~I.T8_ Credit 

· ... , · · Corporation •.. 
riarry Castelbaum, E~q.', a!)pearinz £or the .. Di vision of Alcoholic 

3everage ·tbntrol. 
BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

This matter co~es before_me~pursuant to t~e provi~ions of._Title 
33, Chapter 1, Revised Statutes o-f· New Jersey,· to determine whethe~_,; 
375 bottles of alcoholic beverages, and a Nercury·sed~n, described 
in a schedule attached hereto~ sei~ed on April 21, 1953·on_Uo s~. 
Highway No. 130, Bridgeport,· Logan "Township~ New Jersey,, constitute 
unlawful pro:pert y and should-: . be'_: for:fei-:t ed. ·' .•· . . . . 

The al_coholic beverages~, werff .being transported by Alexander 
Carter in the Mercury sedan registered in the name of .Sadie Carter, 
wben takep._into custody by New Jersey State Troopers pending investi-
gation. .· · · · 

Alexande~·Ca~ter ~old the troopers that he was transporting the 
alcoholic bev~rages from Washington, D. c., where they were pur­
chased, t.hrot1:gh this state to his home in Hew York City_. The _motor 
vehicle and <?-lcoholic ·beverages- were turned. o.ver t.o the· Di vision of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control. because- Car_ter apparently had not complied 
with the law of this ~tate governing such transportation. . 

v'Jhen ·the matter came on for hearing pursuant to R. S. 33 ~1-66, 
Sadie Car~er appeared and sought return of the Mercury sedan. An 
appearahce wa~ also entered for the Universal D. I. ·To Credit Cor­
poration, which soµght recognition of its lien claim on the motor 
vehicleo No one opposed forfeiture of the a~coholic b~verages. 

Alexander.Carter did rtot.have a transpor~rition·insignia ori the 
vehicle, or have in his possession~ spedial permit, or a.waybill or 
?ther do~ument containing pertinent. specific ·.i:rformation, as required 
oy Rule 2, State Regu~atidns No. ia. · 

For lack of any of these l"'Gquisi tes' t~1e transportation of ti18 
alcoholic beverages was unlawful\1 r.ri1e alcoholic beverage_s are tl1e1..,e­
fore illicit an4, together wit~ the raotor vehicle.in which they ~ere 
transporte'd, are.subject to fo.:cfei:t.ureo.· R.S~ 33~1.-l(i), (y), R. So 
$3~1-2~ R.S. 3}:1-66. Sadie Ca~ter seek~ to·invoke my discretiona~y 
authority to relieve her from fori:'eiture of. the .,¢ar. RoS~ 33 ~l-65(f). 
S:he must either establish that :Carter intended the alcoholic bever-. 
ages for legitimate use, ·or if that is· no~ the :.fact;· that she is t~1e 
ac-::.ual owner of the motor vehicle and -;was not. awar_e, or chargeable 
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with-knowledge, of· such intended unlawful use. See Seizure Case No. 
!22Lb Bulletin 9?9, Item 2. 

Alexander Carter turned over· the following documents to ·an ABC 
a6ent: his invoice dated April 21, 1953 from a Washington.liquor 
dealer for the purchase of G722~83 of alboholic beverages; a Retail 
Liquor Dealer Federal Internal Revenue Special (occupational) Tax 
StruJp f6r th~ period expiring June 30, .1953~ and a receipt dated 
Feb:-cuary 24, 1953 issued. to Carter b3r the Federal Collector of 
Internal Revenue for the ·District of Maryland evidencing payment of 
Hetail Liquor Dealers Occupational· T.a.X ·fo'r the period October 1950 
to June JO, 1953. These payments of Federal Tax on the occupation 
of a retail liquor dealer indicate a strong likelihood that Carter 
intended to sell alcoholic beverages. See Seizure Case No. 7594, 
Bulletin 888, Item 6. 

Alexander Carter did not appear at the seizure hearing, and 
Sadie Carter professed to have had no reason to anticipate that he 
intend_ed to purchase _and transport the alcoholic beverages. 

. An ABC agent states th.at Carter told him that some friends in 
New York had given.him money to ·purchase alcoholic beverages for 

·them when he was in the· South, and tl1at he had made a previous trip 
of .that nature. 

· This unlikely story, even if formally· presented by the. claim­
ant, would be even more emphatically rejected than it was in 
Seizure Case No. 8234, supra, in view of Cartervs pos~ession of a 
current Federal Retail Liquor Dealer Tax Stamp. The plain infer­
ence is that Carter intended to sell alcoholic beverages. There is 
no evidence to the contrary, nor is there evidence .that Carter was 
licensed to sell alcoholic beverages in New York. · 

I am satisfied from the evidence submitted that Carter intended 
'the alcoho+ic.beverages for an.unlawful enterprise. 

Sadi~ and Alexander Carter have lived together for the past 15 
years •. She does not operate, or have a license to operate, a motor 
vehicleo For the most part she had the use of the car only when it 
was operated by Alexander Carter, . The normal presumption that she 
knew or is chargeable with knowledge ·or Alexander Cart.er vs unlm-vful 
liquor activities by reason of their close relationship for over 15 
years is not overcome by her mere casual deni~l that she knew Carter 
was in possession of the ;Retail Liquor Dealer Staxnp, or that she 
knew that Carter intended to purchase whiskey· in Washington while 
operating her car o See Sei zur~ Case No. 8231±,. supra.. Another fac­
tor adverse to her claim is that she is resporisible fo~ whatever 
use Carter· made of her car because she permitted him to have what 
amounted to exclusive control thereofo Seizure Case No. 8227. 

The application of Sadie Carter for return of the Mercury sedan 
is therefore denied. 

The motor ve~1icle was sold to Sadie Carter on August 29, 1952, 
under conditional sales contract signed by herself and Alexander 
Carter$ Part of the purchase pi-·ice.9 amounting to ~~l, 799.64, was 
financed by the Universal CoI.T. Credit Corporation to be paid in 36 
monthly- installments. The balance due thereon is ~~l,lOE'.1.33 ~ but i.:i:"' 
prepaid, $125.93·of the finance· charges included in said balance 
would be rebated, leaving a not balance ·of .'.;;·,982.40 to be paid. 

The finance company had previously financed another car foI' 
Alexander and Sadie Carter, and at t~at time the finance company 
checked information furnished by the~, and ascertained that 
Alexander Carter was employed at the address given by him,· at a 
weekly salary of ;:>50.00. :Jhen financing the Mercury sedan, it made 
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ILLICIT LLlUOil - ALCOHOL ALLEGEDLY USED 
FOR HRUBBING PURPOSESu ~ LICEI,fSE SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS, LESS 5 :F'Ol1 
PLEA. 

In the Matter .. of Disciplinary ·) 
Proceedings against 

BHOADWAY CAFE, INC. 
5G9 Broadway · 
Bayonne, N. J. , 

Eolder of Plenary Retail Consump..-~ 
tion License C-135, issued by the 
Board of Commissioners of the City 
of Bayonneo 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

~ - - - - - - .:.. - - .:.. - - - - - - -) -

Sidney Simandl,·Esq.,·Attorney for Defend.ant-licensee., 
·vlilliam F. Wood, Esqo, appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Control. 

DY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant pleaded .£2E. vul! to the· following charge~ 

Beverage 

i 10n April 10, 1953, you possessed.? had custody of and allowed.? 
permitted and suffered in and upon yo~r licensed premises, an 
<?-lcoholic beverage in a bottle wl1ich did not bear any label 
describing its contents or any indicia of· tax payment as 
required by the laws of the United States, viz., 

One quart bottle containing 189.5 proof alcohol; 
in violation of Rule 27 of State Regulations No o 20. •~ 

On April 10, 1953, an In~pector employed by the Alcohol and 
Tobacco 1'ax Di vision of the Interpal Revenue Service, who was mal~in~,; 
a routine inspection of defendant?s premises, observed a one-quart 
bottle on a shelf in a bin in the cellar of the premises·. The bottle, 
containing a substance which appeared to be alcohol, had no label 01~ 
tax stamp or any evidence of tax payment~ Subsequent analysis by the 
chemist employed by this Division disclosed that the bottle contained 
~ very good grade of alcohol, having ~ proof of 1S9a50 and fit for 
beverage purposeso The Inspector reported that the bin also con··· 
tained ~ barrel of vinegar, several cases of whiskey, preserves and 
pepper so 

In a writt~n statement given during the course of the investi-· 
6ation herein Celestine Df Angelo, President of defendant corporation, 
stated ·that he could not remember where.11 when or from whom he obtained 
this alcohol; that it must have been on hand a long time; that he had 
it on hand originally to use for rubbing purposes and stated that, 
Years ago •vI would mix it half and half with water and ti1en use it to 
p:ceserve cherries~ in 

Defendant has a prior ~ecord. Effective July 23.7 1945, its 
license was suspended by the local issuin2; authority for five days 
for being open and selling alcoholic beverages during prohibited 
hourso However, since this dissimilar violation occurred mor~ than 
five years before the violation c~arced herein, I shall not tate it 
into consideration in fixing the period of suspension in this case. 

The serious implications v1l1icl1 may arise in a case of this kind 
are referred to in Re Woerner, Bulletin 743, Item lOo If there were 
any evidence that the seized alco~1ol had been used or was intended to 
be used, I would be inclined to revoke defendant?s license. Cf. Karas 
y_. Pat_er~.11 Bulletin 120, Item 7. Considering all the facts of :Si1i_s_ 
.case, I shall suspend defendantvs license for thirty days. Five days 
will be remitted for the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension 
of twenty-five days" nr,. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 7t~ day of August, 1953, 
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ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-135, issued 
by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Bayonne to Broadway Cafe, 
Inc., for· premises 589 Broadw.ay, Bayonne,, be and the same is hereby 
suspended for twenty-five {25) days, c01~encing at 2~00 aom. Ausust 
17, 1953, and terminating_at 2;00 a.m. Sept.ember 11, 1953. 

DOMINIC Ao CAVICCHIA 
Di'rector. 

5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SLOT l':lACH!NES - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

PATERSON LODGE NOo 60, B0 P.O. ELKS 
151 Ellison Street 
Paterson, No J., 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-60, issued by the Board of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control of the 
City of Paterson. 

). 

;.. -) - ~ - - ~ - - - - ~ -·- - - ~ 

Paterson L6dge No. 60, B.P.O. Elks, Defendant-licensee, by 
Robert Horsley, Secretarya 

Edward·F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE -DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant pleaded ~ vu~ to the following charge~ 

~•on July 21, 1953, you possessed, allowed, permitted and suf-­
fered in and upon your licensed ·premises, six slot machines or 
devices in the nature of slot machines which might be used for 
tbe purpose .of playing for money or other-valuable thing; in 
violation of Rule 8 'Of State Ilegulations Noe 20 c ~7 

The file herein discloses that on July 21, 1953 an ABC agent 
found six slot machi.nes. on defendant vs licensed premises, five of 
which were in working order~ · 

Defendant has n8 prior adjudicated record. I shall suspend 
defendant vs license ft)r the· minimum period ·of ten days. Re Lakewood 
J:_o_clse No. 143 £t_ B ~ P ': .. Q.: E~Jcs, Bulletin 948, It em £L Five days will 
be remitted for the plea entered herein, leaving"a net suspension of 
five days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 7th day of August, 1953, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-60, issued 
by the Bo_ard of Alcoh(Jli c Beverage·. Control of the City· of Paterson to 
Paterson Lodge No·G 60, B.P30. Elks, 151 Ellison Street, Paterson, be 
and the same is hereby suspended for· a period of five ·(5J days, com­
mencing at· 3~00 aemo August 17, 1953, and terminating ~t 3:00 a.m. 
Aucust 22,, 1953-. 

~~aj~' 
Dominic- A. Cavicchia 

Director. 


